Having also perused other determinations of the Authority I conclude an 

increase in the order of 50% appropriate. 

[24] For the above reasons I order the applicant, Janice Guise, pay the respondent, 

Spotless Facility Services (New Zealand) Limited, the sum of $5,250.00 (five 

thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars) as a contribution toward the costs Spotless 

incurred in successfully defending Ms Guises’ claim.   

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority